

No. 21-0262

In the Supreme Court of Texas

DON ZIMMERMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF AUSTIN AND SPENCER KRONK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review
from the Eighth Court of Appeals, El Paso
No. 08-20-00039-cv

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE,
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS,
SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST, FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL,
HUMAN COALITION, AND AMERICAN VALUES
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Ga. Bar No. 634900
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
Va. Bar No. 29853
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND
JUSTICE
201 Maryland Avenue NE
Washington, DC 20002
Tel: (202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER
State Bar No. 24103325
ANDREW B. STEPHENS
State Bar No. 24079396
HACKER STEPHENS LLP
108 Wild Basin Rd. South
Suite 250
Austin, Texas 78746
Tel: (512) 399-3022
heather@hackerstephens.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. Under <i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , Texas’s Abortion Statutes Are Enforceable to the Extent They Do Not Impose an Undue Burden on the <i>Roe</i> Right to Abortion.	6
II. <i>Menillo</i> Accords with the Growing Consensus that Judicial Review Excludes the Power to “Strike Down” or Revoke Statutes.....	9
Prayer	14
Certificate of Service.....	15
Certificate of Compliance	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	10
<i>Close v. Sotheby’s, Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1761 (2021).....	10-11
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Cunningham v. Matrix Fin. Servs.</i> , No. 4:19-cv-896, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62875 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2021).....	12
<i>Ex Parte E.H.</i> , 602 S.W.3d 486 (Tex. 2020).....	13
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	13
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	8
<i>Hartnett v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 963 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>In re Lester</i> , 602 S.W.3d 469 (Tex. 2020).....	13
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	11
<i>Liverpool, N.Y. & Phila. S.S. Co. v. Comm’rs of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885)	9
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U. S. 447 (1923).....	9, 10
<i>Pidgeon v. Turner</i> , 538 S.W.3d 73 (Tex. 2017)	12-13

<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	7
<i>Pool v. City of Houston</i> , 978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	5, 6
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	10
<i>State v. Menillo</i> , 362 A.2d 962 (Conn. 1975).....	7
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	10
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	9
<i>United States v. Stroke</i> , No. 14-CR-45S, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74359 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2018).....	12
<i>Winsness v. Yocom</i> , 433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006).....	11-12
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 620 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2021)	5, 7, 13
Statutes	
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2272.003	8
West’s Texas Civil Statutes (1974)	
art. 4512.1-.6	5
art. 4512.2	8
Other Authorities	
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018)	11
Kevin C. Walsh, <i>Partial Unconstitutionality</i> , 85 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 738 (2010)	11
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (Am. L. Inst. 1982)	9
